ORDINANCE NO. 369

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUTTER CREEK AMENDING SECTIONS 11.24.060 AND 11.24.070 OF THE SUTTER CREEK MUNICIPAL CODE CONCERNING PARKING IN WHITE AND YELLOW ZONES

The City Council of the City of Sutter Creek, California does ordain as follows:

Section 1

Section 11.24.060 of the Sutter Creek Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

11.24.060 - MC Curb painted yellow.

The yellow curb designation is for loading or unloading of passengers or active freight loading and unloading only by commercial vehicles or vehicles loading or unloading freight and merchandise to and from places of business or industrial facilities. No vehicle may park in the zone adjacent to any curb painted yellow for more than twenty minutes. These restrictions shall be in effect seven days per week, twenty-four hours a day.

Section 2

Section 11.24.070 of the Sutter Creek Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

11.24.070 - MC Curb painted white.

The white curb designation is for loading or unloading of passengers or depositing of mail into an adjacent mailbox. No vehicle may park in a zone adjacent to any curb painted white for more than five minutes. The driver must remain with the vehicle at all times. White curb regulations shall be in effect seven days per week, twenty-four hours a day.

Section 3

All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4

The City Council determines that the provisions of this Ordinance are exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act because the instant ordinance involves continuing administrative activities and thus is not a project, as the Act defines, pursuant to Section 15378(b)(2) of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines. To the extent the adoption of this Ordinance constitutes a project, the City Council finds pursuant to CEQA Guideline Section 15061(b)(3) that the project is exempt from environmental review because it can be seen with certainty that the adoption of the ordinance would not have any significant impact on the environment.

This ordinance shall be published and posted in the manner required by law by the City Clerk.

Introduced at a meeting of the City Council of Sutter Creek on July 19, 2021 and enacted by the City Council of the City of Sutter Creek at a regular meeting held on August 2, 2021.

00072241.1

AYES: Gunselman, Peters, Rianda, Sierl NAYS: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:	c and Swift
	James E. Swift
	Jim Swift, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Karen Darrow	
Karen Darrow, City Clerk	

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Sutter Creek City Council, held on this 2^{nd} day of August 2021, by the following vote, to wit:

00072241.1 2